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Stock data 

No. of shares : 124mn 
Market cap  : Rs 123bn 
52 week high/low : Rs 1,205/ Rs 599 
Avg. daily vol. (6mth) : 137,000 shares 
Bloomberg code : UTCEM IN 
Reuters code : ULTC.BO 
 
Shareholding (%) Jun-07 QoQ chg 

Promoters : 53.1 0.1  
FIIs : 9.2 (0.2) 
MFs / UTI : 1.9 (0.1) 
Banks / FIs : 6.6 0.6  
Others : 29.3 (0.3) 
 

 

 A SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE  
UltraTech Cement reported a revenue growth of 16% YoY at 
Rs 13.7bn in Q1FY08 as compared to Rs 11.8bn in Q1FY07. EBIDTA at 
Rs 4.3bn was up 16% YoY driven by improved realizations. Cost of 
production increased YoY on account of higher coal costs and freight 
charges. Adjusted PAT spurted 23% YoY to Rs 2.6bn.  

Q1FY08 Highlights 
 Domestic sales rose 5% YoY to 3.67mn tonnes from 3.48 mn 

tonnes.  
 The company witnessed coal price inflation of 22% YoY, which 

escalated the cost of production by ~11%. 
 Captive power plants in Gujarat and Chattisgarh units are on 

schedule. The plant in Gujarat is expected to be commissioned in a 
phased manner from the last quarter of FY08. The management 
has decided to augment capacity at Ginigera, Karnataka to 4.9 
mtpa instead of 4mtpa. Further, the board has also approved the 
augmentation of its grinding unit in Gujarat by 2 mtpa. 

During H1CY07, demand for cement grew by ~7.1% over the 
corresponding period last year. Going ahead, we expect cement 
demand to grow at ~10% p.a. in line with GDP growth, on the back of 
strong commercial/ industrial activity, and supported by steady 
residential demand. We expect cement prices to stay firm in the short 
to medium term, given the pick-up in construction activities and with 
supply lagging demand. The tightness is expected to continue over the 
next two years given the delay in greenfield capacity additions.  

We believe steady realizations coupled with volume gains on the back 
of capacity additions will improve profitability thereby offsetting cost 
pressures. We revise FY09E earnings upward to Rs 78.8 (Rs 75.6). At 
CMP of Rs 992 the stock trading at 12.6x FY09E earnings is fully 
valued in our opinion. We reiterate our sector Neutral rating on the 
stock with a revised price target of Rs 946 (12x FY09E EPS). 

Financial summary 
 
Y/E Mar 

Sales 
(Rs.mn) 

Adj.PAT  
(Rs. mn) 

Consensus 
EPS* (Rs.)

EPS 
(Rs.)

Change
YoY (%)

P/E 
(x)

RoE 
(%)

RoCE  
(%) 

EV/EBIDTA 
(x)

DPS 
(Rs.)

2006  33,572   2,264  -  18.2   788  37.6  21.7   15.1  16.7 1.8 
2007  49,687   7,849  -  63.1   247  12.2  44.4   43.7  7.5 4.6 
2008E  52,895   8,878  72.0  71.3   13  13.9  34.0   34.4  8.8 4.0 
2009E  59,019   9,814  77.4  78.8   11  12.6  27.7   30.0  7.4 4.0 

Source: *Consensus broker estimates, Company, ENAM estimates  
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Results update  
 Quarter ended  Year ended 

(Rs mn) Jun-07 Jun-06 % Chg Mar-07 % Chg Mar-08E Mar-07 % Chg

Net Sales 13,653 11,803 15.7 14,655 (6.8) 52,895  49,687 6.5 

EBIDTA 4,335 3,746 15.7 4,085 6.1 16,254  14,466 12.4 

Other income 269 134 100.7 195 38.0 560  442 26.6 

PBIDT 4,604 3,880 18.7 4,280 7.6 16,814  14,908 12.8 

Depreciation 559 544 2.8 601 (7.0) 2,820  2,287 23.3 

Interest 202 226 (10.8) 203 (0.9) 938  868 8.1 

PBT 3,844 3,110 23.6 3,476 10.6 13,055  11,753 11.1 

Tax  1,250 1,002 24.8 1,161 7.7 4,178  3,887 7.5 

Minority Interest - - - - - -  18 - 

Adjusted PAT after minority interest 2,593 2,108 23.0 2,315 12.0 8,878  7,849 13.1 

Extra ordinary income/ (exp.) - - - - - - - - 

Reported PAT 2,593 2,108 23.0 2,315 12.0 8,878  7,849 13.1 

No. of shares (mn) 124 124  - 124  - 124  124  - 

EBIDTA margins (%) 31.8 31.7 - 27.9 - 30.7  29.1 - 

PBIDT margins (%) 33.7 32.9 - 29.2 - 31.8  30.0 - 

EPS - annualized (Rs.) 83.3 67.7 23.0 74.4 12.0  71.3  63.1 13.1 

Source: Company, ENAM estimates 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Nothing in this document should be 
construed as investment or financial advice, and nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred 
to in this document. The intent of this document is not in recommendary nature 

Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to 
in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or 
views expressed may not be suitable for all investors 

Enam Securities Private Limited has not independently verified all the information given in this document. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to 
the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document 

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in 
the report. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required 
from time to time without any prior approval 

Enam securities Private Limited, its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or 
agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business 
from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before 
interpreting the document 

This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through analysis of ENAM Securities Private Limited. 
The views expressed are those of analyst and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein 

This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, 
copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S.Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, 
directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be 
restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions 

Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost 
revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. 

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with ENAM Securities Private Limited. 


